
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 23rd May, 2011, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 April 2011 ( 1 - 12) 

4. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2010-11 ( 13 - 24) 

5. Annual Public Health Report ( 25 - 36) 

6. KCC's Workforce Strategy for Children's Social Services (To follow)  

7. Involving the Whole Community: The Kent Approach to Literacy and Reading ( 37 - 
68) 

8. Appointment of 'Preferred Bidder' on new Kent Highway Services Contract ( 69 - 
80) 

9. Putting Children First: Kent's Safeguarding and Looked After Children Improvement 
Plan ( 81 - 146) 

10. Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 28 March 2011 ( 
147 - 162) 

11. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  



EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Katherine Kerswell   
Group Managing Director 
Friday, 13 May 2011 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 4 April 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE(in the Chair), Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr K G Lynes, Mr J D Simmonds, 
Mr B J Sweetland  Mrs J Whittle 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms K Kerswell (Managing Director), Mr M Austerberry (Executive 
Director, Environment, Highways and Waste), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director of 
Business and Support), Mr A Roberts (Interim Corporate Director Education Learning 
and Skills), Mr M Newsam (Interim Corporate Director of Families and Social Care), 
Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), Mr A Wood (Acting Director of 
Finance)  Mr D Crilley (Director of Customer Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
17. Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2011  
(Item 3) 
 

Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2011 be agreed 
and signed by the Chairman as a true record. 
 
 
18. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring  
(Item 4– report by Mr John Simmonds  – cabinet member for Finance and Mr Andy 
Wood, Acting Corporate Director, Finance and Procurement)  
 
(1) This report was the third full monitoring report to Cabinet for 2010/11.  Mr 
Simmonds highlighted the main areas of pressure within individual portfolios and 
reported on the current position with the Capital budget and the re phasing of some 
projects. Mr Simmonds also reported that the Icelandic Courts had now agreed in 
their judgement that the County Council was a preferential creditor under Icelandic 
law. This was a positive judgement but there remained the possibility of an appeal by 
the bondholders.   

   
(2) Following discussion Cabinet Resolved that: 

 
(i) the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capita
[...]
y Core Monitoring Report for 2010/11 and informed 
Cabinet of the key areas of performance and activity across the authority. Relevant 
sections of the Monitoring report would be presented to the relevant Policy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees and a final closedown report would be presented to Cabinet 
at its meeting on 20 June 2011. 
 
Cabinet Resolved to note the report   
 
 
21. A Community Emergency Plan  
(Item 7- report by Mr Michael Hill, cabinet  member for Customer and Communities 
and Ms Amanda Honey, Corporate Director, Customer and Communities) (Mr David 
Cloake, Head of Emergency Planning was present for this item)  
 
(1) This report briefed members on the introduction of a community emergency 
plan template (and associated guidance) designed to assist Parish Councils and 
community groups in dealing with a range of emergencies and crises. 

Page 2



 

 
(2)  During the course of discussion members spoke about the importance of this 
guidance and its relevance for all Kent communities both rural and urban.  It was also 
said and agreed that the Council should seek to have this work recognised by 
applying for a “Kent Prepared” Charter mark    
 
(3)   Cabinet Resolved to support this initiative and that all members of the Council 
should asked promote the Plan within their constituencies. Also Officers be requested 
to apply for this work to receive a charter mark. 
 
 
22. Proposed co-ordinated schemes for Primary and Secondary schools in 
Kent and admission arrangements for Primary and Secondary Community and 
Voluntary Controlled schools 2012/13  
(Item 8 -  report by Mrs Sarah Hohler, cabinet member for Children, Families and 
Education and Mr Andy Roberts Interim Director for Education Learning   and Skills) 
(Mr Scott Bagshaw, Head of Admissions and Transport) 
 
See Record of Decision on page 7. 
 
 
23. Governance Arrangements for Children's Social Care Improvement  
(Item 9 - report by Mrs Jenny Whittle, cabinet member for Specialist Children’s 
Services)    
 
(1)  A supplementary report had been previously circulated which the Chairman 
declared should be taken as urgent on the grounds that it contained additional 
information which members needed to take into account together with the 
recommendations set out in paragraph 3 of the supplementary report. 
 
(2)  The supplementary report set out the proposed governance arrangements for 
Children’s Social Care Improvement in Kent. These governance arrangements were 
being established on a number of levels and were a direct and positive response to 
the targets set out in the Kent Improvement Notice issued by the Secretary of State in 
January 2011.  The arrangements would see the establishment of an independently 
chaired Kent Children’s Services Improvement Board. A cross party Children’s 
Services Improvement Panel would also be established with the role of receiving 
detailed progress reports on the Improvement Plan and management and 
performance data. The Panel would be supported in its work by a Corporate 
Parenting Panel and a Staff Advisory Group.  Cabinet emphasised its total 
commitment, together with that of the Corporate Management Team to ensuring this 
work received the highest priority in order to ensure that all the targets set out in the 
Improvement Notice were fully met.       
 
(3)  Following discussion Cabinet Resolved to note and endorse the 
recommendations set out in paragraph 3 of the Supplementary report which would be 
reported for approval to the County Council at its meeting on 6 April 2011 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

24. Rail Action Plan for Kent  
(Item 10 - report by Mr Bryan Sweetland, cabinet member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste and Mr Mike Austerberry, Corporate Director, Enterprise and 
Environment)  (Mr Paul Crick, Director of Planning and Environment and Mr Stephen 
Gasche Public Transport Team Leader were present for this item) 
 
See record of Decision on page 9. 
 
 
25. A Local Transport Plan for Kent 2011-16  
(Item 11 – report by Mr Bryan Sweetland, cabinet member for Environment, 
Highways and Waste and Mr Mike Austerberry, Corporate Director, Enterprise and 
Environment) (Mr Paul Crick, Director of Planning and Environment was present for 
this item)  
 
(1)  Kent County Council has a statutory duty to have a third Local Transport Plan 
(LTP3) in place by 1 April 2011. Local authorities now have greater flexibility to 
decide what to include in their LTP3 and the requirements to meet nationally 
prescribed transport performance indicators have now been removed. The intention 
is to make local authorities more accountable to local communities on the quality and 
delivery of local transport during the plan period. 
 
(2)  During the course of discussion members spoke of the importance of the Plan 
in shaping the future transport strategy for the County and its relevance to the County 
Council’s recently launched 20 year transport delivery plan – Growth without 
Gridlock.  The report concluded that the proposed Local Transport Plan was a 
sensible and reasonable response to the current financial situation and provided a 
clear and coherent framework to guide decision making during the period of Kent’s 
third Local Transport Plan. 
 
(3)  Cabinet Resolved that the third Local Transport Plan for Kent 2011-16 be 
endorsed and recommended for approval to the County Council at its meeting on 6 
April 2011.    
 
 
26. Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 9 
February 2011  
(Item 12 – report Alex King – Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass - Head of 
Democratic Services) (Mr Peter Sass and Mr Adam Webb were present for this item) 
 
(1)  Mrs Whittle referred to pages 410 and 411 of the report and gave Cabinet a 
position statement with regard to progress on the development of the Improvement 
Plan. The draft Plan was to be discussed at a meeting of the Kent Improvement 
Board taking place the same day as the Cabinet meeting. For that reason it had 
[...]
1,205 288 0 0

Revised cash limits 4,109 15,404 6,156 6,045 31,714

 E,H&W

Amended total cash limits 140,540 93,938 77,061 314,331 625,870

Re-phasing -2,467 2,317 150 0 0

Revised cash limits 138,073 96,255 77,211 314,331 625,870

 Communities

Amended total cash limits 26,882 13,644 3,392 6,038 49,956

Re-phasing -1,652 1,784 -132 0 0

Revised cash limits 25,230 15,428 3,260 6,038 49,956

 Regen & ED

Amended total cash limits 6,764 14,475 8,242 5,480 34,961

Re-phasing -971 184 787 0 0

Revised cash limits 5,793 14,659 9,029 5,480 34,961

 Corporate Support & PM

Amended total cash limits 12,257 14,508 7,253 5,613 39,631

Re-phasing -619 619 0 0 0

Revised cash limits 11,638 15,127 7,253 5,613 39,631  
 

Page 23



  

 Portfolio 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Future Years Total

£k £k £k £k £k

 Localism & Partnerships

Amended total cash limits 503 500 500 1,500 3,003

Re-phasing 0 0 0 0 0

Revised cash limits 503 500 500 1,500 3,003

 TOTAL RE-PHASING >£100k -20,703 10,561 5,564 4,578 0

Other re-phased Projects 

below £100k -1,713  +1,757  -44  0  0  

 TOTAL RE-PHASING -22,416  +12,318  +5,520  +4,578  0   
 

 

 

 

 

  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

4.1 Note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2010-11.  
 

4.2 Agree the creation of two new earmarked reserves within KASS, as detailed in paragraph 2.7.5. A 
contribution of £0.2m to each of these reserves is reflected in the outturn projection reported in table 
1 of this report, on the assumption that Cabinet will agree this recommendation.  

 

4.3 Agree the creation of a new earmarked reserve, from the underspending in the Youth Centres, to 
pilot some commissioned services in advance of the project plan profile included in the MTFP for the 
creation of a predominately commissioned model of service delivery for the Youth Service. A 
contribution to this reserve of just under £0.500m is already reflected in the outturn projection 
reported in table 1 of this report, on the assumption that Cabinet will agree this recommendation. 

 

4.4 Agree a virement of £0.4m from the underspending on the debt charges budget within the Finance 
portfolio to the Highways budget in the Environment, Highways & Waste portfolio, to contribute 
towards the costs of the snow emergencies in order to preserve the balance in the Emergency 
Conditions reserve for future emergencies. 

 

4.5 Note the changes to the capital programme. 
  

4.6 Agree that £20.703m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2010-11 capital cash 
limits to future years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Page 24



 

 

 
 

 

 
To:   Cabinet 
 
On:    Monday 16 May 2011 
 
By:    Graham Gibbens (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 

Public Health) 
Meradin Peachey (Director of Public Health) 

 
Subject:  Annual Public Health Report 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
 
1 Summary: 
 
1.1 The Annual Public Health Report of the Director of Public Health 2009/10 

focussed on two issues, Dementia and Excess Winter Deaths. This shows where 
significant  changes need be made to improve health and the quality of health 
services.  This report summarises the main points and recommendations. 

 
2 Introduction: 
 
2.1 The Annual Public Health is an opportunity for the Director of Public Health to 

report on the health of the Kent population. This is in addition to the vast amount 
of needs assessment that is already available on the Kent and Medway Public 
Health Observatory website.  www.kmpho.nhs.uk 

 
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for adults and children is the main 
way of reporting on the health trends of care groups, age groups, and localities of 
the Kent population.  The Annual Public Health Report itself can be found at 
www.kmpho.nhs.uk/reports-and-strategies/annual-public-health-
report/?locale=en  

 

2.2 This is some of the progress since last year’s annual report. 
 

2.2.1 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 

[...]
d the actions that need to be 
taken. 

 
Meradin Peachey 
Director of Public Health 

Page 36



   

 1 

            
 

To: Cabinet  
 

By:  Mike Hill and Amanda Honey  
 

Date:  23
rd
 May 2011 

 

Subject:  Involving the Whole Community;   the Kent Approach to Literacy and 
Reading 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary     
 

This report updates Cabinet on activity relating to the “Kent Approach to Literacy and 
Reading – Involving the Whole Community” and seeks their comments on, and 
suggestions for, the content of a strategy document which will encapsulate the approach.  
 

FOR CONSULTATION  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. In March 2009 Cabinet acknowledged the success of National Year of Reading in 
Kent and endorsed the need for a future approach recognising that reading is 
fundamental to Kent’s economy and community health and wellbeing. 
    
1.2. Reports were taken to Communities Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
March 2009 and January 2011 and to CFE Learning and Development POSCs in 
February 2010 and March 2011. Cabinet Members also endorsed the need for Kent 
Reading Champions to support the Kent Approach in January 2011.   
 
1.3  2011 is National Year of Communication which provides the ideal opportunity to 
roll out “Involving the Whole Community; the Kent Approach to Literacy and Reading”, a 
long-term, yet simple, strategy to maintain the momentum and achieve our aims. 
 
 

2.  AIMS AND PRINCIPLES OF THE “KENT APPROACH” 

 
2.1  The Kent Approach to Literacy and Reading does not seek to advise on how 
literacy should be taught. It aims to support those whose role it is to develop literacy skills 
and promote the enjoyment of reading.  The ultimate twin goals of the strategy are to 
improve standards of literacy and to engender a love of reading. Literacy is essential to 
the achievement of all three ambitions of Bold Steps for Kent. 
 
2.3    The intention is to establish and consolidate a simple and sust
[...]
 wonderful thing about a book, in contrast to a computer screen, is that you 
can take it to bed with you.’’ (Daniel J. Boorstin)  
 
  

 

Page 68



 

By:   Bryan Sweetland, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste 

   Mike Austerberry, Corporate Director, Enterprise and 
Environment 

   John Burr, Director of Kent Highway Services 

To:   Cabinet – 23 May 2011.  

Subject:  Appointment of ‘Preferred Bidder’ on new Kent Highway 
Services Contract 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary  

Over the last 13 months Kent Highway Services, supported by corporate 
procurement and key Members, have been engaged in a national search for a 
new, high quality, good value, highway contractor. 

The key objectives for this procurement have been:- 

To improve quality of work - by placing the risk with the contractor 

To improve value for money - by procuring from a competitive market, placing 
performance risk with the contractor, reducing costs year on year to ensure 
ongoing value for money 

Ensuring complete procurement flexibility through the life of the new contract 

Ensuring a service provision that delivers against Bold Steps for Kent, Growth 
without Gridlock and other key KCC objectives and initiatives. 

This report provides an overview of the extensive and robust process that has 
been undertaken and seeks the Cabinet’s support in approving Enterprise as 
KHS’ ‘Preferred Bidder’ and that the Corporate Director of Enterprise and 
Environment and the Director of Governance & Law be authorised on behalf of  
the County Council to enter into the contract with the ‘Preferred Bidder’. 

Existing Service 

1.0 Kent Highway Services provides highway services to the residents, 
businesses and visitors of Kent. It currently consists of 4 main parties:-  

• KCC Highways (the client and statutory responsible authority)  

• Ringway (Term maintenance contract) – contract ends 31st August 2011  

• Jacobs (highway design)  

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



 

• Te
[...]
riod has 
elapsed can KCC formally enter into the contract with the preferred bidder. 

The legal implication 

10.0  The process for procuring the new contract has been delivered in accordance 
with Regulation 18 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 (as amended). 
The Council’s Legal and Procurement departments have acted as advisors on 
the process and to date it has been sufficiently robust and transparent and the 

Page 77



 

Council does not expect any legal challenges when appointing the lead 
bidder. 

10.1 If the procurement recommendation were not to be accepted, the process 
may need to be restarted in its entirety and the current contract would need to 
be extended (assuming agreement can be reached) by 12–18 months to allow 
for this. 

Conclusion 

11.0 To reach this stage, the County Council has undertaken a rigorous tendering 
exercise in accordance with the necessary procurement procedures. 
Following a robust evaluation of the submitted tenders the clear conclusion is 
that “Enterprise” has the necessary resources and skills to satisfactorily 
deliver the terms of the contract and is therefore the recommended Preferred 
Bidder. 

12.0 Background Documents - None 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. Cabinet is invited to confirm: 

- that Enterprise be appointed the ‘Preferred Bidder’ for the 
provision of the new Kent Highway Services Contract to Kent 
County Council as described in this report 

- Subject to them being satisfied to the detailed terms and 
conditions, the Corporate Director for Enterprise and 
Environment and the Director of Governance & Law be 
authorised on behalf of the County Council to enter into a 
contract with the ‘Preferred Bidder’. 

 
Contact Officers 
John Burr - Director of Kent Highway Services 
Tel:  01622 694192  Email: john.burr@kent.gov.uk 
 
David Beaver - Kent Highway Services Commercial Manager 
Tel: 01622 696775   Email: david.beaver@kent.gov.uk 

Page 78



Appendix 

   

Enterprise    

Address: Enterprise, Lancaste
[...]
___________________________________________________________ 
 

1.   The Kent Improvement Plan Putting Children First 
 

1.1 This was drawn up in response to the findings of the Ofsted inspections which 
took place in August and October 2010.  It sets out the overall strategy and 
detailed actions to significantly improve services to children in Kent and 
support for looked after children.  It directly addresses the requirements set 
out in the Ofsted Report and subsequent Improvement Notice from 
government.  More widely, it also seeks to enhance the quality of practice and 
improve the whole system through which children’s needs are assessed and 
met via a fundamental re-shaping of Children's Services.   

 
1.2 The governance arrangements for children’s social care improvement were 

approved by the County Council on 6 April.  The Kent Improvement Board, 
which has an independent chair, Liz Railton (approved by the Parliamentary 
Under-Secretary of State for Children & Families), meets monthly.  That Board 
signed off the Improvement Plan at its April meeting and the Plan was 
subsequently emailed to all Members on 7 April, with hard copies left in 
pigeon holes.  It is attached at Appendix 1 for convenience.  The County 
Council also agreed to establish a Children’s Services Improvement Panel 
which is an informal Member group that supports the Families & Social Care 
Policy Overview & Scrutiny Committee by offering challenge and overseeing 
the monitoring of progress. That Panel met for the first time on 26 April, and 
will meet monthly.  It in turn is supported by the Corporate Parenting Panel 
and the Staff Advisory Group. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 81



 

  

2. Our Approach to Improvement 
 
2.1 The Improvement Plan has been built around six key themes: 
 

• Providing confident leadership and management across children’s services 
 

• Putting in place effective front-line practice 
 

• Creating an organisation fit for purpose 
 

• Strengthening par

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 23 May 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr A J King, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr K G Lynes, Mr J D Simmonds, 
Mr B J Sweetland  Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms K Kerswell (Managing Director), Mr M Austerberry (Executive 
Director, Environment, Highways and Waste), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director of 
Business and Support), Ms A Honey (Corporate Director, Customer and 
Communities), Mr M Newsam (Interim Corporate Director of Families and Social 
Care), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), Mr A Roberts (Interim 
Corporate Director Education Learning and Skills), Mr G Wild (Director of 
Governance and Law)  Mr A Wood (Acting Director of Finance) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
28. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 April 2011  
(Item 3) 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2011 be agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a true record. 
 
 
29. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2010-11  
(Item 4– report by Mr John Simmonds  – cabinet member for Finance and Mr Andy 
Wood, Acting Corporate Director, Finance and Procurement)  
 
(1) Mr Simmonds highlighted the main areas of pressure within individual 
portfolios and said despite these pressures each Directorate was reporting a small 
under spend which reflected well on their good management. Mr Simmonds also 
reported on the current position with the Capital budget and the re phasing of some 
projects. Mrs Whittle referred to Paragraph 2.6.4 of the report and said the rise in 
legal costs associated with children’s support services was indicative of an increase 
in the number of Looked after Children court cases and the courts dealing with a 
back log of cases.        

 
(2) Mr Carter said that good progress continued to be made on securing payment 
from Government of the Council’s Asylum costs and the forecast now reflected this. 
The Council would now be writing to the UK Border Agency stating that it would be 
monitoring the number of All Rights Exhausted clients to ensure the associated costs 
did not fall on the Council.  
 
(3) Following discussion Cabinet Resolved that: 
 

(i)  the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring 
position for 2010-11 be noted.  



 

2 

 
(ii)  the creation of two new earmarked reserves within KASS be 
agreed , as detailed in paragraph 2.7.5 of the Cabinet report. A 
contribution of £0.2m to each of these reserves was reflected in the 
outturn projection reported in table 1 of the Cabinet report.  

 
(iii)  the creation of a new earmarked reserve from the under 
spending in the Youth Centres be agreed and used to pilot some 
commissioned services in advance of the project plan profile included in 
the MTFP for the creation of a predominately commissioned model of 
service delivery for the Youth Service. A contribution to that reserve of 
just under £0.500m was already reflected in the outturn projection 
reported in table 1 of the Cabinet report.  

 
(iii)  a virement of £0.4m be agreed from the under spending on the 
debt charges budget within the Finance portfolio to the Highways 
budget in the Environment, Highways & Waste portfolio, to contribute 
towards the costs of the snow emergencies in order to preserve the 
balance in the Emergency Conditions reserve for future emergencies. 

 
(iv)     the changes to the capital programme be noted; and,   

  
(v)     that £20.703m of re-phasing on the capital programme be moved 
from 2010-11 capital cash limits to future years. 

 
 
30. Annual Public Health Report  
(Item 5– report by Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health and Ms M Peachey (Director of Public Health)) Mr B Sweetland made a 
personal declaration of interest in that he is a non executive Director of Kent 
Community Health NHS Trust). 
 
(1)  Mr Gibbens said the Annual Public Health report was an opportunity for the 
Director of Public Health to report on the health of the Kent population. The 2009/10 
report had focussed on two issues, Dementia and Excess Winter Deaths and its 
findings showed where significant changes needed to be made to improve health and 
the quality of health services.   
 
(2)  During the course of discussion members spoke of the importance of having 
robust public health policies and the need to continue working in partnership with 
other agencies to tackle public health issues such as those identified in the report.  
 
(3)  Cabinet resolved to note the report and the actions that needed to be taken. 
 
 
31. KCC's Workforce Strategy for Children's Social Services (To follow)  
(Item 6– report by Mrs J Whittle, Cabinet Member for Children’s Specialist Services 
and Mr Malcolm Newsam, Interim Corporate Director for Families and Social Care) 
(Amanda Beer the Corporate Director for Human Resources was present for this 
item) (this report was taken at the same time as item 9 on the agenda)  
 



 

3 

The Chairman declared consideration of this item to be urgent on the grounds that 
decisions related to the important matters detailed in the report needed to be taken at 
this meeting and could not reasonably be delayed as the County Council needed  to 
have in place a soon as possible a robust recruitment and retention package as part 
of the Improvement Plan for Children’s Social Services. Additional information was 
circulated at the meeting related to the recruitment campaign and the proposals for 
Social Worker Pay.  
 
(1)  As part of the County Council’s response to the Improvement Notice issued by 
the Secretary of State in respect of Children’s Social Care Services this report 
provided an analysis of current staffing levels, a recruitment plan for the next three 
years, an update on actions taken so far in achieving this priority and 
recommendations for the components needed to ensure a compelling offer was 
made to attract new and retain existing high quality social care staff.  Mrs Whittle said 
that the Improvement Plan had now been approved by the Improvement Board and 
the Children Services Improvement Panel had now met with the minutes of those 
meetings in future being reported to meetings of the Cabinet for information.  The 
Workforce Strategy was therefore an important plank in the Council’s commitment to 
addressing that part of the Improvement Plan aimed at ensuring there is sufficient 
capacity and capability within children’s social care and action is taken to improve 
retention and stability of the workforce. Mrs Whittle also placed on record her thanks 
to all of KCC’s social workers involved in this work for their ongoing commitment and 
professionalism. Mr Newsam said the peripatetic team was now beginning to 
undertake its duties and he also placed on record his thanks to KCC social services 
staff for their dedication and commitment.   
 
(2)  Following further discussion Cabinet resolved: 
 

(i)  to note the content of the report and endorsed the steps being taken 
to make KCC the Employer of Choice for children’s social workers; and,  

 
(ii)  delegated the approval of the final changes to the remuneration of 
children's social workers to the Cabinet Member for Specialist 
Children's Services following engagement with staff and managers in 
the service. 

 
32. Involving the Whole Community: The Kent Approach to Literacy and 
Reading  
(Item 7 - report by Mr Michael Hill, Cabinet  Member for Customer and Communities 
and Ms Amanda Honey, Corporate Director, Customer and Communities) (Mrs G 
Bromley, Strategic Manager for Libraries and Archives was present for this item) 
 
(1)  Mr Hill said the Kent Approach to Literacy and Reading did not seek to advise 
on how literacy should be taught but to support those whose role it was to develop 
literacy skills and promote the enjoyment of reading.  Mrs Bromley said the ultimate 
twin goals of the strategy were to improve standards of literacy and to engender a 
love of reading. In addition Literacy was essential to the achievement of all three 
ambitions of Bold Steps for Kent. 
 
(2)  Cabinet Resolved to note the report and also noted that further investment 
opportunities would be explored including sponsorship for high profile promotional 



 

4 

events and seed corn funding to test different approaches to engage audiences and 
attract new partners. 
 
33. Appointment of 'Preferred Bidder' on new Kent Highway Services 
Contract  
(Item 8 - report by , Mr Bryan Sweetland Cabinet member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste and Mr Mike Austerberry Corporate Director for Enterprise and 
Environment)  (Mr J Burr Director of Kent Highway Services was present for this 
item) 
 
See Record of Decision on page 5. 
 
 
34. Putting Children First: Kent's Safeguarding and Looked After Children 
Improvement Plan  
(Item 9– report by Mrs Jenny Whittle, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s 
Services and Mr Malcolm Newsam Interim Director of Families and Social Care)  
 
 (this report was taken at the same time as item 6 on the agenda)  
 
(1)  The governance arrangements for children’s social care improvement were 
approved by the County Council at its meeting on 6 April 2011.  The Kent 
Improvement Board, which has an independent chair signed off the Improvement 
Plan at its April meeting and the Plan was subsequently sent to all Members of the 
County Council.  The County Council has also agreed to establish a Children’s 
Services Improvement Panel which is an informal Member group that will support the 
Families & Social Care Policy Overview & Scrutiny Committee by offering challenge 
and overseeing the monitoring of progress. The Panel would in turn be supported by 
the Corporate Parenting Panel and the Staff Advisory Group. 
 
 
(2)  Following discussion and further to the endorsement of the Kent Safeguarding 
and Looked After Children Improvement Plan,  Cabinet Resolved to note the 
progress that has been made. 
 
 
35. Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 28 
March 2011  
(Item 10 – report Alex King – Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass - Head of 
Democratic Services) (Mr Peter Sass was present for this item) 
 
Resolved that the comments and actions detailed in the report be noted.  
 



 

5 

 
 
36. Record of Decisions   

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL  

DECISION TAKEN BY 

Cabinet  

23 May 2011 

   DECISION NO. 

10/01586 

Unrestricted 

Subject:  
Appointment of Preferred Bidder on new Kent Highway Services Contract 

 
Summary: 

(1)  This report provided an overview of the extensive and robust procurement 
process that had been undertaken over the past 13 months and sought the support of 
Cabinet support in approving Enterprise as Kent Highway Services ‘Preferred Bidder’ 
and that the Corporate Director of Enterprise and Environment and the Director of 
Governance & Law be authorised on behalf of the County Council to enter into the 
contract with the ‘Preferred Bidder’. 
 
(2)  Mr J Burr Director of Kent Highway Services explained the procurement process 
and the key elements of the tender specification. The new contract would provide the 
County Council with more flexibility and value for money than the previous contract 
and the new contractor would be taking more responsibility and risk for meeting 
targets and standards. The new contractor and would also be paying the County 
Council a commercial rate for the use of its Highways Depots and be playing an 
important  part in supporting the Council’s Apprenticeship Scheme.   Mr Carter said 
this contract marked a new approach to providing highway services to improved 
standards and he welcomed the fact the preferred bidder would be working with the 
Council on matters related to staff development and training.  
 
Decision : 

Cabinet resolved  
 
(i) that for the reasons described in the Cabinet report Enterprise should be 
appointed the ‘Preferred Bidder’ for the provision of the new Kent Highway Services 
Contract to Kent County Council; and, 
(ii) Subject to them being satisfied as to the detailed terms and conditions, the 
Corporate Director for Enterprise and Environment and the Director of Governance & 
Law be authorised on behalf of the County Council to enter into a contract with the 
Enterprise as the Preferred Bidder on the new Kent Highway Services contract. 
 

Any Interest Declared when the Decision was Taken Mr Sweetland made a declaration of 
personal interest as a distant relative was an employee of Talent – a traffic light contractor.  

Reason(s) for decision, including alternatives considered and any additional 
information 
 
As set above and in the Cabinet report  
 
Background Documents: none 

 


